天津市电网销售电价表(自2020年10月5日施行) Tianjin Power Grid Sales Tariff (effective from October 5, 2020)

用电分类 Electricity consumption tierification		电压等级 Voltage level		电度电价(元/千瓦时) Electricity tariff (yuan/kWh)					基本电价 Basic tariff	
				平段 Flat	尖峰 Peak	高峰 High Peak	低谷 Low Valley	双蓄 Double storage	最大需量(元/ 千瓦.月) Maximum demand (yuan/kW.m onth)	变压器容量 (元/千伏安 . 月) Transformer capacity (yuan/KVA.m onth)
一、居民生 活用电 I.Residential living electricity consumption	一户一表 One household with one meter	不满1千伏 less than 1 kV	第一档 1st tier	0.49						
			第二档 2nd tier	0.54						
			第三档 3rd tier	0.79						
		1千伏及以上 1 kV and above	第一档 1st tier	0.48						
			第二档 2nd tier	0.53						
			第三档 3rd tier	0.78						
	合表 Combined meter	不满1千伏I ess than 1 kV	居民用户 Residential customers	0.51						
			非居民用户 Non- residential users	0.515						
		1千伏及以上 1 kV and above	居民用户 Residential customers	0.5						
			非居民用户 Non- residential users	0.505						
二、农业生产用电 II. agricultural production electricity consumption		不满1千伏 less than 1 kV		0.586		0.858	0.331			
		1 - 10千伏 1-10 kV		0.571		0.8355	0.3235			
		35千伏及以上 35 kV and above		0.556		0.811	0.317			







天津市电网销售电价表(自2020年10月5日施行) Tianjin Power Grid Sales Tariff (effective from October 5, 2020)

用电分类 Electricity consumption tierification		电压等级 Voltage level	电度电价(元/千瓦时) Electricity tariff (yuan/kWh)					基本电价 Basic tariff	
			平段 Flat	尖峰 Peak	高峰 High Peak	低谷 Low Valley	双蓄 Double storage	最大需量(元/ 千瓦.月) Maximum demand (yuan/kW.m onth)	变压器容量 (元/千伏安 . 月) Transformer capacity (yuan/KVA.m onth)
三、工商业 及其他用 commercial and industrial and other electricity consumption	大工业用电 (两部制) Large industrial electricity consumption (two-part system)	不满1千伏 less than 1 kV	0.6836	1.072	0.977	0.4042	0.3476	25.5	17
		1 - 10千伏 1-10 kV	0.6636	1.0413	0.9491	0.3941	0.3391	25.5	17
		35千伏-110千伏 35 kV-110kV	0.6436	1.011	0.9216	0.3796	0.3267	25.5	17
		110千伏-220千伏 110 kV-220 kV	0.6336	1	0.9116	0.3696	0.3182	25.5	17
		220千伏及以上 220kV and above	0.6286	0.9901	0.9026	0.3666	0.3157	25.5	17
	一般工商业 及其他用电 (单一制) General commercial and industrial and other electricity consumption (single system)	不满1千伏 less than 1 kV	0.6768		1.0436	0.3923	0.3375		
		1 - 10千伏 1-10 kV	0.6586		0.9441	0.3891	0.3348		
		35千伏-110千伏 35 kV-110kV	0.6042		0.8822	0.3402	0.2932		
		110千伏-220千伏 110 kV-220 kV	0.5749		0.8529	0.3109	0.2683		
		220千伏及以上 220kV and above	0.5692		0.8432	0.3072	0.2652		



Tianjin Italian SME Industrial Park Office
Website: https://www.tjftz.gov.cn/tisip
E-mail: tisip@adm.tjftz.gov.cn



天津市电网销售电价表(自2020年10月5日施行) Tianjin Power Grid Sales Tariff (effective from October 5, 2020)

- 注: 1. 上表所列价格,均含国家重大水利工程建设基金每千瓦时0.196875分;除农业生产用电外,均含大中型水库移民后期扶持资金0.62分;除农业生产用电外,均含可再生能源电价附加,其中:居民生活用电0.1分,其他用电1.9分。
- Note: 1. The prices listed in the table above, all including the construction fund of major national water conservancy projects 0.196875 cents per kilowatt-hour; except for agricultural production of electricity, all including large and medium-sized reservoir migration support funds 0.62 cents; except for agricultural production of electricity, all including renewable energy tariff surcharge, including 0.1 cents for residential electricity, 1.9 cents for other electricity.
- 2. 抗灾救灾用电按表所列分类电价每千瓦时降低2分执行。对深井、高扬程用电电价按照农业生产用电中 "不满1千伏"用电价格基础上,51-100米,每千瓦时降低2分执行;101-300米,降低3分执行;301米以上, 降低4分执行。
- 2. Disaster relief electricity consumption according to the table listed in the classification of electricity prices per kilowatt-hour reduced by 2 cents. For deep wells, high lift electricity prices in accordance with the agricultural production of electricity, "less than 1 kV" based on the price of electricity, 51-100 meters, 2 cents per kilowatt-hour reduction in implementation; 101-300 meters, reduce 3 cents in implementation; 301 meters or more, reduce 4 cents in implementation.
- 3. 峰谷时段划分: 平段7:00~8:00、11:00~18:00; 高峰时段8:00~11:00、18:00~23:00,其中,大工业用户于每年7、8、9三个月份的每日10:00~11:00、19:00~21:00实行尖峰电价;低谷时段23:00~7:00,其中,实施电蓄热采暖和电蓄冰制冷的用户于每年7、8、9三个月份的每日23:00~7:00实施双蓄用电价格。
- 3. Peak and valley hours: $7:00 \sim 8:00$, $11:00 \sim 18:00$; high peak $8:00 \sim 11:00$, $18:00 \sim 23:00$, in which large industrial users in July, August, September daily $10:00 \sim 11:00$, $19:00 \sim 21:00$ apply peak tariffs, in 23:00 $\sim 7:00$ applied to the low valley tariffs. Among them, electric storage heating and electric storage ice-cooling users in July, August, September of the daily $23:00 \sim 7:00$ applied to electric storage heating and electric storage ice-cooling electricity prices.
- 4. 峰谷电价执行范围:除行政机关、学校(不含校办工厂)、部队(不含生产企业)、医院、地铁、无轨电车、自来水、煤气、化肥生产、集中供热、电气化铁路、广播电视站无线发射台(站)、转播台(站)、差转台(站)、监测台(站)、发电企业启动调试阶段或由于自身原因停运向电网购买电量及居民用电外的所有用户,均实行峰谷分时电价。
- 4. Peak and valley tariff implementation range: all users except administrative organs, schools (excluding school factories), troops (excluding production enterprises), hospitals, subways, trolleybuses, water, gas, fertilizer production, centralized heating, electrified railroads, radio and television stations wireless transmitter (station), relay stations (station), differential stations (station), monitoring stations (station), power generation enterprises to start the commissioning phase or for their own reasons out of service to the grid Purchase of electricity and residential electricity, are implemented peak and valley tariffs.
- 5. 居民一户一表实行阶梯电价,第一档每户每月0-220度,第二档221-400度,第三档400度以上,按年周期 执行,不足一年按实际用电月数折算。居民煤改电采暖用电执行本市煤改电采暖峰谷分时电价政策。
- 5. Tiered electricity pricing is implemented for one household and one meter per household. The first tier is 0-220 degrees per household per month, the second tier is 221-400 degrees per month, and the third tier is over 400 degrees per month. The implementation shall be carried out on an annual basis. In case of less than one year, it shall be converted into the actual monthly electricity consumption. Residents switching from coal to electricity for heating shall implement this Municipality's peak-valley time-of-use electricity price policy of switching from coal to electricity for heating.
 - * 以上电价表信息来自: 天津市发展改革委关于降低天然气发电上网电价和大工业电价有关事项的通知
- * Source of information: Notice of the Tianjin Development and Reform Commission on matters related to the reduction of tariffs for natural gas-generated electricity and electricity for large industries.



